GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. {713
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.11.2019

National Sports Academy

1713. SHRI DEEPAK BAIlJ:
SHRI RODMAL NAGAR:
SHRI JANARDAN MISHRA:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has formulated any scheme to set up sports academy at district level in the country and if so, the details thereof, State-

wise;

(b) if not, the steps being taken by the Government to provide proper academic training and other facilities to the rural sports talents;

(c) the number of National Sports Academies in Chhattisgarh;

(d) whether the Government is considering any proposal to promote sport activities in Chhattisgarh particularly in naxalite areas or to include sports related activities in education; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)
FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
{ SHRI KIREN RIJIJU }
.
(a) and (b) ‘Sports’ being a State subject the responsibility for providing sports facilities, including academies rests with the State / Union Territory Governments. Central Government supplements efforts of the State/UT Governments. The Government has not formulated any scheme to set up sports academy at district level in the country. However, under the vertical


of Support to National/Regional/State Sports Academy of Khelo India
Scheme a total of 99 Sports Academies (32 SAI and 67 Non-SAl) have been accredited for providing financial assistance for training of talented sportspersons. 1,388 Khelo India Athletes are getting trained in these Academies. Further, Sports Authority of India (SAl) has 21 National Centers of Excellence and 69 SAIl Training Centers for training of athletes.

(c) There is no National Sports Academy in Chhattisgarh. However, one Khelo India accredited Sports Academy, namely the Chhattisgarh Sports Academy is catering to the athletes of Fencing at Bilaspur. Further, Sports Authority of India (SAl) has established two SAl Training Centers in the State of Chhattisgarh at Raipur and Rajnandgaon. Presently, there are 103 trainees (50 Boys & 53 Girls) in the discipline of Archery, Badminton, Football, Judo, Volleyball, Basketball & Hockey in these centers.

(d) and (e) Under the vertical of Sports for Peace and Development in the Khelo India Scheme, financial assistance of Rs.80.00 lakhs was provided to Chhattisgarh during 2018-19 to conduct sports activities in Left Wing Extremism Affected Areas in the districts identified by Ministry of Home Affairs. All State Governments including Government of Chhattisgarh has been requested to apprise / encourage maximum number of school for Fit India School ranking system wherein the need for daily participation of all students in Sports and Games has been emphasized.

o

